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VIEWING
Monday 4 March to Monday 18 March

Viewing is strictly by appointment only. Appointments MUST be made by telephoning
020 7016 1700 or by email to viewing@dnw.co.uk. Please note that if you do not make a

prior appointment during this period, viewing will NOT be possible. 
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Public viewing days. No appointment necessary, but early arrival is advised.
Thursday 21 March, 10.00-12.00

Public viewing day. No appointment necessary. Viewing will cease promptly at 12.00.
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I M P O R T A N T I N F O R M A T I O N F O R A L L B U Y E R S
All lots in DNW auctions are nominally reserved at the bid step which reflects 80% of the lower

estimate figure, unless otherwise instructed by the vendor. 
All multiple lots (lots containing two or more items) with the exception of designated sets 

of coins or paper money, are sold as viewed and not subject to return. 
Buyers are recommended to view such lots.

Lots marked ‘x’ in dark blue are subject to importation duty of 5% 
on the hammer price unless exported outside the EU.

T H E B R I A N D A W S O N C O L L E C T I O N O F H A L F C R O W N S
We are particularly delighted to be able to offer in Auction 157 the superb type collection of

halfcrowns, from England and the Colonies, as well as the equivalent denominations in the Scottish
and Irish series, formed by Brian Dawson over the past 52 years.

Brian, the well-known and highly respected coin dealer from Bolton, Lancashire, started collecting
coins in 1956. Like many at that time, he began by saving pennies from his change. Acquiring a taste
for dealing so that he could finance his collecting, he made his first sales through the columns of

Exchange & Mart – then a must-read for change-checkers in the days prior to decimalisation – and
Brian’s first advert offered 10 different date pennies for £1!

By 1967 Brian had become a full-time dealer and he bought his first Charles I halfcrown from a fellow-
dealer in Bolton, Brian Davis (lot 22 in the Sale). Within a couple of years Brian had become a

frequent visitor to the London auctions of the day and many of the shrewd acquisitions he made at the
time are now back on the market, mostly for the first time in decades. A particular friendship with the

late Patrick Finn led to Brian being one of the first to acquire coins from the legendary Brooker
collection, which Spink had started to market privately in late 1977.

The coins in this catalogue speak for themselves – for his part Brian hopes that those who acquire
them will treasure and enjoy his pieces, in the same way that former owners did.

B I D D I N G I N C R E M E N T S A T DNW  A U C T I O N S
Please ensure your bids comply with the steps outlined below:-

Up to £100 by £5 £2,000 to £5,000 by £200
£100 to £200 by £10 £5,000-10,000 by £500
£200 to £500 by £20 £10,000 to £20,000 by £1,000
£500 to £1,000 by £50 £20,000 to £50,000 by £2,000
£1,000 to £2,000 by £100 £50,000 to £100,000 by £5,000

Over £100,000 by £10,000
Advanced bids of unusual amounts will be rounded down to the bid step below 

and will not take precedence over a similar bid unless received first. 



Important Notice
Advance Bidding Facility

www.dnw.co.uk

We advise all clients to take advantage of our easy-to-use advance bidding

facility, which provides you with total control over your bids right up to

the point that a lot is offered for sale.

Bids made online cannot be seen by others and do not go live until the

actual moment that the lot in question is being offered for sale. All bids

can be easily altered or cancelled by the bidder prior to this point. An

automated email will be sent confirming all bids and alterations.

Please use our website www.dnw.co.uk to register prior to bidding online.

There is no additional charge for online bidding.

It is recommended that all bidders execute their own bids, either prior to

the auction by using this facility or live as the auction is taking place.

We strongly recommend that those following the auction online register to

bid at least 10 minutes prior to the start of each session.

Whilst we are still happy to execute all bids submitted in writing or by

phone, fax or any other method, it should be noted that all bids left with us

will be entered at our offices using the same bidding facility to which all

clients now have access. There is, therefore, no better way of ensuring the

accuracy of your advance bids than to place them yourself online.

For any support queries please contact: Ian Anderson
ian@dnw.co.uk

(+44) 20 7016 1751
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Edward VI (1547-1553)

Provenance: SCMB February 1968 (4341)

Third period, Fine issue, Halfcrown, 1551, mm. y, small walking horse with plume, 15.17g/6h (N 1934; S 2479).
Neatly struck, good very fine with gun-metal tone  £1,500-£1,800

1

Provenance: V.J.E. Ryan Collection, Part II, Glendining Auction, 22-4 January 1952, lot 1004 (part); Glendining Auction, 7
December 1977, lot 554

Third period, Fine issue, Halfcrown, 1551, mm. tun, galloping horse, 14.50g/10h (N 1935; S 2480). Good fine
£800-£1,000

2

www.dnw.co.uk
all lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to buyers’ premium at 20% (+VAT where applicable)
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Elizabeth I (1558-1603)

Provenance: Bt 1968

Seventh issue, Halfcrown, mm. 1, 15.24g/3h (N 2013; S 2583). Old light scratch in obverse field, otherwise good very
fine with old cabinet tone  £2,000-£2,600

3

James I (1603-1625)

Provenance: Glendining Auction, 18 June 1975, lot 59; bt October 1987

Second coinage, Halfcrown, mm. lis, 14.52g/5h (N 2098; S 2653). Small metal flaw in reverse field, otherwise good
fine, reverse better, toned, very rare  £1,500-£2,000

4

www.dnw.co.uk
all lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to buyers’ premium at 20% (+VAT where applicable)
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Provenance: SNC June 1974 (5342)

Third coinage, Halfcrown, mm. lis, plain ground line below horse, 14.79g/4h (N 2122; S 2666). Very fine, lightly
toned  £500-£700

5

Provenance: Bt 1968

Third coinage, Halfcrown, mm. trefoil, plain ground line below horse, plume above shield, 14.83g/12h (N 2123; S
2667). About very fine, reverse better, dark tone  £800-£1,000

6

www.dnw.co.uk
all lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to buyers’ premium at 20% (+VAT where applicable)
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Charles I (1625-1649)
Tower mint

Provenance: Bt Spink September 1975

Halfcrown, Gp I, type 1a1, mm. lis, first horseman, crowned rose on housings, ground line below horse, 14.73g/8h
(Bull 8a/1b-S (4-15), this coin; SCBI Brooker 276-7; N 2200; S 2763). Struck on a large flan, about very fine or
better with old cabinet tone  £1,000-£1,200

7

Provenance: SNC October 1971 (9501)

Halfcrown, Gp I, type 1a2, mm. lis, no rose or ground line, 14.77g/11h (cf. Bull 16; SCBI Brooker 278, same obv. die; N
2201; S 2764). On a slightly uneven flan, very fine or better, scarce  £600-£800

8

www.dnw.co.uk
all lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to buyers’ premium at 20% (+VAT where applicable)



The Collection of Halfcrowns formed by Brian Dawson

Provenance: Bt R. Margolis 1975

Halfcrown, Gp I, type 1a3, mm. cross Calvary, first horseman, housings decorated, no ground line below horse, no
cross over shield, heavy garniture, 14.57g/4h (Bull 55/2 (1-16), this coin; SCBI Brooker 283ff; N 2202; S 2766). Very
fine, rare  £800-£1,000

9

Provenance: J. Gibbs Collection; J.G. Murdoch Collection, Part II, Sotheby Auction, 8-13 June 1903, lot 128; F.A. Walters
Collection, Part I, Sotheby Auction, 26-30 May 1913, lot 601; H.W. Morrieson Collection, Sotheby Auction, 20-4 November 1933, lot
464; R.C. Lockett Collection, Part II, Glendining Auction, 11-17 October 1956, lot 2279; J.G. Brooker Collection; bt Spink.
This coin is illustrated in G.R. Francis’s article, ‘Silver Coins of the Tower Mint of Charles I’ (BNJ XIII [1916], pl. I, 6)

Halfcrown, Gp I, type 1b, mm. lis, housings decorated, no ground line, plume above square-topped shield with heavy
garniture, 14.72g/1h (Bull 29/5 (0-16), this coin; SCBI Brooker 282, this coin; N 2203; S 2767). On a large flan, very
fine or better with old cabinet tone but obverse slightly double-struck  £1,500-£2,000

10

www.dnw.co.uk
all lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to buyers’ premium at 20% (+VAT where applicable)
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Provenance: V.J.E. Ryan Collection, Part II, Glendining Auction, 22-4 January 1952, lot 1087 (part); bt Spink February 1977

Halfcrown, Gp I, type 1b, mm. castle, housings decorated, no ground line, plume above square-topped shield,
14.46g/7h (Bull 72/3 (1-16), this coin; SCBI Brooker 292; N 2203; S 2767). About fine, reverse better, extremely rare
with this mint-mark  £400-£500

11

Provenance: Bt Spink April 1977

Halfcrown, Gp II, type 2a, mm. plume, 14.84g/1h (Bull 110 var.; SCBI Brooker 301; N 2205; S 2769). Obverse about
fine, reverse nearly very fine  £200-£300

12

Provenance: Bt Spink 1970

Halfcrown, Gp II, type 2a, mm. rose (over plume on obv.), second horseman, oval scroll-garnished shield, large lis
between C R above, no stops, 14.90g/3h (Bull 130a/16 (a-0-0-1), this coin; SCBI Brooker 303-4; N 2205; S 2769).
Obverse fine, reverse about very fine  £200-£300

13

www.dnw.co.uk
all lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to buyers’ premium at 20% (+VAT where applicable)
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Provenance: Glendining Auction, 13-14 November 1974, lot 454

Halfcrown, Gp II, type 2b, mm. rose (over plume on obv.), plume between C R above scroll-garnished shield,
14.93g/12h (Bull 127/17 (2-3-39), this coin; SCBI Brooker 309; N 2206; S 2770). Nearly very fine, reverse a little
better  £600-£800

14

Provenance: Bt 1969

Halfcrown, Gp II, type 2c, mm. harp, second horseman, 14.90g/12h (Bull 148/20 (L-0-2), this coin; SCBI Brooker 312
-13; N 2207; S 2771). Very fine or better  £300-£400

15

Provenance: Glendining Auction, 23 April 1969, lot 83 (part)

Halfcrown, Gp II, type 2c, mm. portcullis, cross on housings, large oval scroll-garnished shield between C R, 14.83g/5h
(Bull 83/20 (b-2-9) [recté 183/20], this coin; SCBI Brooker 315-17; N 2207; S 2769). Nearly very fine, reverse a little
better  £200-£300

16

www.dnw.co.uk
all lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to buyers’ premium at 20% (+VAT where applicable)
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Provenance: Mrs Street Collection; R.W. Marsham[-Townshend] Collection, Sotheby Auction, 19-27 November 1888, lot 534; H.
Montagu Collection, Part III, Sotheby Auction, 13-20 November 1896, lot 312; H.W. Morrieson Collection, Sotheby Auction, 20-4
November 1933, lot 470; R.C. Lockett Collection, Part III, Glendining Auction, 4-6 November 1958, lot 3401; J.G. Brooker
Collection; bt Spink.
This coin is illustrated in G.R. Francis’s article ‘Silver Coins of the Tower Mint of Charles I’ (BNJ XIII [1916], pl. II, 4)

Halfcrown, Gp II, type 2d, mm. harp, cross on housings, rev. plume above large oval scroll-garnished shield between
C-R, 15.10g/3h (Bull p.355, 155/21 (S-11-2), this coin, but not listed in main catalogue; SCBI Brooker 314, this coin; N
2208; S 2770). Obverse fine, reverse very fine, old cabinet tone, extremely rare  £4,000-£5,000

17

Halfcrown, Gp III, type 3a1, mm. bell, 15.00g/12h (Bull 226b; SCBI Brooker 320; N 2209; S 2773). Nearly very fine
£150-£200

18

Provenance: Sotheby Auction, 9 October 1979, lot 129

Halfcrown, Gp III, type 3a1, mm. crown, third horseman, oval garnished shield, 15.04g/7h (Bull 268/23 (2-39), this
coin; SCBI Brooker 327; N 2209; S 2773). Very fine and attractively toned  £150-£200

19

Halfcrown, Gp III, type 3a1, mm. tun, 15.02g/4h (Bull 297i/23 (4-39), this coin; SCBI Brooker 334ff; N 2209; S
2773). Good very fine with some toning  £200-£260

20

www.dnw.co.uk
all lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to buyers’ premium at 20% (+VAT where applicable)
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Provenance: Bt Stewart Ward 1984

Halfcrown, Gp III, type 3b, mm. bell, plume over shield, 14.45g/4h (Bull 226d/27 (4-12), this coin; SCBI Brooker
322; N 2210; S 2774). Fine, reverse better, rare  £300-£400

21

Provenance: Bt B. Davis 1967

Halfcrown, Gp III, type 3b, mm. crown, plume over shield, 14.56g/8h (Bull 272i/24 (2-39), this coin; SCBI Brooker
332-3; N 2210; S 2774). Minor weakness, otherwise very fine, scarce  £400-£500

22

Provenance: B.R. Noble Collection, Glendining Auction, 11-12 December 1975, lot 637 (part); bt Seaby May 1976

Halfcrown, Gp III, type 3b, mm. tun, plume over shield, 13.76g/10h (Bull 297l/24 (5-39), this coin; SCBI Brooker 338
-9; N 2210; S 2774). Fine, rare  £200-£260

23

Provenance: H.M. Lingford Collection; bt Baldwin 1993

Halfcrown, Gp III, type 3a2, mm. tun, 15.00g/12h (Bull 312/23 (4-39), this coin; SCBI Brooker 341; N 2211; S 2775).
Irregular flan, otherwise very fine or better, toned  £150-£180

24

www.dnw.co.uk
all lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to buyers’ premium at 20% (+VAT where applicable)
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Halfcrown, Gp III, type 3a2, mm. anchor (flukes to right), 15.01g/10h (Bull 331/23 (R-4-38), this coin; SCBI Brooker
345; N 2211; S 2775). Full round flan, very fine  £200-£260

25

Halfcrown, Gp III, type 3a2, mm. anchor (flukes downward), 14.67g/11h (Bull 336c/23 (D-4-39), this coin; SCBI
Brooker 343-4; N 2211; S 2775). On a full round flan, very fine, toned  £150-£180

26

Provenance: Bt A.F. Brock February 1977

Halfcrown, Gp III, type 3a2, mm. triangle (over anchor on obv.), 14.68g/12h (Bull 351/23 (4-12), this coin; SCBI
Brooker 349-51 var.; N 2211; S 2775). Very fine, attractively toned  £150-£180

27

Provenance: Bt A.F. Brock February 1977

Halfcrown, Gp III, type 3a2, mm. triangle, 15.04g/12h (Bull 358/23 (4-39), this coin; SCBI Brooker 349-51 var.; N
2211; S 2775). Irregular flan and king’s head weak, otherwise good very fine, toned  £150-£180

28

Provenance: H.M. Lingford Collection; bt Baldwin 1993

Halfcrown, Gp III, type 3a2, mm. triangle, rough ground beneath horse, 14.93g/10h (Bull 375/32 (a-4-39), this coin;
SCBI Brooker 352 var.; N 2212; S 2776). Good very fine, toned  £200-£260

29

www.dnw.co.uk
all lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to buyers’ premium at 20% (+VAT where applicable)



The Collection of Halfcrowns formed by Brian Dawson

Halfcrown, Gp III, type 3a2, mm. star, rough ground below horse, 15.16g/8h (Bull 405E/32 (4-2), this coin; SCBI
Brooker 353 var.; N 2212; S 2776). Very fine, scarce  £150-£180

30

Provenance: Bt Prestons Ltd 1969

Halfcrown, Gp IV, type 4, mm. star (over triangle on obv.), 14.73g/10h (Bull 427/32 (4-39), this coin; SCBI Brooker
364ff; N 2214; S 2779). Good very fine, toned  £200-£260

31

Provenance: Bt 1980

Halfcrown, Gp IV, type 4, mm. triangle-in-circle, 15.39g/3h (Bull 453a/31 (4-39), this coin; SCBI Brooker 371; N
2214; S 2779). Light scrapes on obverse, otherwise good very fine  £200-£260

32

Tower mint (under Parliament)

Provenance: Bt B. Davis 1967

Halfcrown, Gp III, type 3a3, mm. (P), 14.22g/3h (Bull 490k/36 (4-39), this coin; SCBI Brooker 354-6; N 2213; S
2778). Some minor surface corrosion, otherwise very fine  £100-£120

33

Provenance: H.M. Lingford Collection; bt Baldwin 1993

Halfcrown, Gp III, type 3a3, mm. (R), 15.06g/10h (Bull 500h/35 (a-4-39), this coin; SCBI Brooker 357, same obv.
die; N 2213; S 2778). Slightly irregular flan, otherwise about extremely fine  £200-£260

34

www.dnw.co.uk
all lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to buyers’ premium at 20% (+VAT where applicable)
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Provenance: C.G. Rowe Collection, Glendining Auction, 23 May 1984, lot 178 (part)

Halfcrown, Gp III, type 3a3, mm. eye, 15.55g/8h (Bull 509c/33 (4-18), this coin; SCBI Brooker 359-60; N 2213; S
2778). Weak in parts, otherwise very fine  £100-£120

35

Provenance: Bt Spink May 1974

Halfcrown, Gp III, type 3a3, mm. sun, 14.74g/3h (Bull 526o/33 (4-18), this coin; SCBI Brooker 362-3; N 2213; S
2778). Edge flaw, otherwise very fine  £120-£150

36

Provenance: Bt Baldwin 1970

Halfcrown, Gp V, type 5, mm. sun, 14.67g/11h (Bull 536a/33 (4-18), this coin; SCBI Brooker 377; N 2215; S 2780).
Very fine  £150-£180

37

Provenance: Bt Spink October 1976

Halfcrown, Gp V, type 5, mm. sceptre, 14.52g/5h (Bull 540a/33 (4-18), this coin; SCBI Brooker 378-9; N 2215; S
2780). About extremely fine and toned, scarce  £240-£300

38

www.dnw.co.uk
all lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to buyers’ premium at 20% (+VAT where applicable)
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Briot’s First Milled issue

Provenance: Bt October 1974

Halfcrown, mm. daisy on obv. only, signed B on both sides, 14.56g/6h (Bull 468; SCBI Brooker 715, same dies; N
2299; S 2853). Good fine, rare  £600-£800

39

Briot’s Second Milled issue

Provenance: Bt January 1970

Halfcrown, mm. anchor (flukes to left on obv., to right on rev.), signed B on both sides, 15.00g/6h (Bull 469 (14-N),
this coin illustrated; SCBI Brooker 724, same dies; N 2304; S 2858). Minor adjustment marks on reverse, otherwise
nearly extremely fine, scarce  £2,000-£2,600

40

www.dnw.co.uk
all lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to buyers’ premium at 20% (+VAT where applicable)
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Briot’s Hammered issue

Provenance: B.R. Noble Collection, Glendining Auction, 11-12 December 1975, lot 649

Halfcrown, muled with Tower rev., mm. triangle (over anchor to right on obv.), Briot’s horseman with ground line,
oval garnished shield, 15.06g/5h (Bull 471/23 (b-4-39), this coin; SCBI Brooker 734-5, same obv. die; N 2307 var.; S
2861 var.). Traces of mounting on edge, otherwise very fine, reverse better, very rare  £500-£700

41

Aberystwyth mint

Provenance: W.T. Ready Collection, Sotheby Auction, 15-19 November 1920, lot 662; R.C. Lockett Collection, Part IV, Glendining
Auction, 26-7 April 1960, lot 4184; SCMB September 1961 (HC 64); SNC May 1968 (3653).
This coin is illustrated in H.W. Morrieson’s article, ‘The Coinage of Aberystwyth, 1637-42’ (BNJ X, pl. I, 6)

Halfcrown, mm. book, Aberystwyth horseman, no ground line below, plume in field, oval garnished shield, large
plume above, 14.69g/1h (Bull 483a/1a.4 (37c-5-1); Morr. A-1; SCBI Brooker 742; N 2325; S 2878). Small flan split,
otherwise about very fine, very rare  £1,500-£2,000
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Provenance: R.C. Lockett Collection, Part III, Glendining Auction, 4-6 November 1958, lot 3443; J.G. Brooker Collection; SNC May
1983 (3038); Glendining Auction, 1 May 1985, lot 50; SNC March 1986 (1074); A Comprehensive Collection of Halfcrowns, the
Property of a Gentleman, Glendining Auction, 12 October 1994, lot 209

Halfcrown, mm. book, Aberystwyth horseman, ground line below, plume in field, oval garnished shield, large plume
above, 14.67g/1h (Bull 485/2b.1 (38a-3-38), this coin; Morr. B-2; SCBI Brooker 743, this coin; N 2326; S 2879).
Some surface marks, otherwise good fine, reverse better, toned, very rare  £1,200-£1,500

43

Shrewsbury mint

Provenance: J.G. Murdoch Collection, Part II, Sotheby Auction, 8-13 June 1903, lot 187; G. Hamilton-Smith Collection, Part I,
Glendining Auction, 21 July 1913, lot 112; R.C. Lockett Collection, Part II, Glendining Auction, 11-17 October 1956, lot 2406; J.G.
Brooker Collection; bt Spink

Halfcrown, 1642, Aberystwyth horseman, Aberystwyth plume in field behind, group of six pellets before legend,
Declaration in two lines, three Shrewsbury plumes above, date below, nine pellets before legend, 15.36g/2h (Bull
584/8 (S6-D3-1g), this coin; Morr. B-8; SCBI Brooker 815, this coin; N 2372; S 2928). About extremely fine with old
cabinet tone, an exceptional specimen  £4,000-£5,000
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Provenance: G. Hamilton-Smith Collection, Part III, Glendining Auction, 23-5 May 1927, lot 344 (part); V.J.E. Ryan Collection, Part
II, Glendining Auction, 22-4 January 1952, lot 1281; J.G. Brooker Collection; bt Spink

Halfcrown, 1642, no mm., Shrewsbury horseman, no ground line below, Shrewsbury plume in field, single plume
between pellets above Declaration, date below, 14.85g/9h (Bull 585/2b (S5-D6-4c); Morr. C-2; SCBI Brooker 816,
this coin; N 2373; S 2929). On a rather small but full-weight flan, very fine or better with old cabinet tone, very
rare  £2,400-£3,000

45

Provenance: J.G. Murdoch Collection, Part II, Sotheby Auction, 8-13 June 1903, lot 184; F.G. Hilton Price Collection, Part II,
Sotheby Auction, 7-8 April 1910, lot 99; H.W. Morrieson Collection, Sotheby Auction, 20-4 November 1933, lot 544; H.P. Hall
Collection, Part III, intended Glendining Auction, 26-7 July 1950, lot 161; J.G. Brooker Collection; bt Spink

Halfcrown, 1642, mm. two pellets on obv. only, Shrewsbury horseman, ground line below, Shrewsbury plume in field,
single plume between pellets above Declaration, date below, 15.37g/2h (Bull 586/2b (S5-D6-4c), this coin; Morr. D-2;
SCBI Brooker 820, this coin; N 2375; S 2932). Numerous die striations in field, otherwise about extremely fine with
old cabinet tone, an exceptionally well-preserved specimen  £4,000-£5,000
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Provenance: C.W. Dyson-Perrins Collection, Sotheby Auction, 24 November 1958, lot 122; N. Asherson Collection, Spink Auction 6,
10-11 October 1979, lot 56

Halfcrown, 1642, mm. two pellets on obv. only, Shrewsbury horseman, ground line below, Shrewsbury plume in field,
three plumes above Declaration, date below, single pellet at start of legend, 14.79g/1h (Bull 586/4e (S5-D6-1f); Morr.
D-4; SCBI Brooker 819-23, same obv. die; N 2377; S 2933). Struck on a large full flan, better than very fine with old
cabinet tone, very rare  £3,000-£4,000

47

Provenance: G. Hamilton-Smith Collection, Part II, Glendining Auction, 23-5 May 1927, lot 344 (part); V.J.E. Ryan Collection, Part
II, Glendining Auction, 22-4 January 1952, lot 1286; E. Burstal Collection, Glendining Auction, 15-16 May 1968, lot 444; J.G.
Brooker Collection; bt Spink

Halfcrown, 1642, mm. two pellets on obv. only, Shrewsbury horseman, ground line below, Shrewsbury plume in field,
plume and value written ·2··6· above Declaration, date below, 15.08g/1h (Bull 586/13 (S5-D2-3b), this coin; Morr. D
-3; SCBI Brooker 822, this coin; N 2376; S 2931). Nearly very fine and extremely rare  £4,000-£5,000
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Provenance: H.A. Parsons Collection, Part II, Glendining Auction, 11-13 May 1954, lot 459; E. Burstal Collection, Glendining
Auction, 15-16 May 1968, lot 446; SCMB January 1969 (X 77); SCMB May 1973 (7050); bt P.A. Rayner April 1988

Halfcrown, 1642, mm. plume on obv. only, Shrewsbury horseman, ground line below, no plume in field, three plumes
above Declaration, date below, 14.47g/10h (Bull 588/6 (S4-D6-10f), this coin; Morr. F-6; SCBI Brooker 825; N 2378;
S 2934). On a slightly irregular flan, good very fine with a sharp horseman, attractively toned, very rare

£3,000-£4,000

49

Oxford mint

This coin is illustrated in H.W. Morrieson’s article ‘The Coinage of Oxford, 1642-46’ (BNJ XVI [1921-2], pl. III, 31). It was quite
possibly the first coin in lot 517 of the Morrieson sale, but this cannot now be proven

Halfcrown, 1642, mm. Oxford plume on obv. only, Shrewsbury horseman, no plume behind, high ground line below
(a Shrewsbury die), three Oxford plumes above Declaration, date below, reads INIMI, 14.26g/7h (Bull 590/4E (Ox.1-6
-4r), this coin; Morr. B-4; SCBI Brooker 878; N 2409; S 2950). On a large flan, good fine, rare  £500-£700
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Provenance: R.D. Beresford-Jones Collection, Spink Auction 108, 7 March 1995, lot 556

Halfcrown, 1642, mm. Oxford plume on obv. only, Shrewsbury horseman, ground line below, Oxford plume in field,
three Oxford plumes above Declaration, date below, 14.48g/2h (Bull 593/3 (Ox 1-6-10g), this coin; Morr. E-3; SCBI
Brooker 881; N 2411; S 2952). Characteristic die flaw above horse’s head, nearly extremely fine and attractively
toned  £1,000-£1,200

51

Provenance: Bt Baldwin 1993

Halfcrown, 1642, mm. Oxford plume on obv. only, Shrewsbury horseman, plume behind king, no ground line, three
Oxford plumes above Declaration, date below, colon before legend, 14.45g/12h (Bull 594/3 (Ox.1-6-10g), this coin;
Morr. F-3; SCBI Brooker 882, same obv. die; N 2412; S 2953). Nearly extremely fine with old cabinet tone, rare

£1,000-£1,200
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Provenance: F. Willis Collection, Part I, Glendining Auction, 5 June 1991, lot 293

Halfcrown, 1643, mm. Oxford plume on obv. only, Oxford horseman, no ground line, Oxford plume behind, three
Oxford plumes above Declaration, date below, 15.11g/4h (Bull 601/3a (Ox 1-6-3c); Morr. D-3; SCBI Brooker 890; N
2413; S 2954). Small metal flaw by horse’s foreleg, otherwise good very fine with old cabinet tone, rare

£800-£1,000

53

Provenance: Bt Baldwin 1993

Halfcrown, 1643, mm. Oxford plume on obv. only, Oxford horseman, Oxford plume behind, ground line below, three
Oxford plumes above Declaration, date below, colon before legend, 14.76g/8h (Bull 603/2 (Ox.1-6-2c); Morr. E-2;
SCBI Brooker 892; N 2415; S 2955). On an irregular flan, otherwise good very fine, toned  £600-£800
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Provenance: Bt 1978

Halfcrown, 1643, mm. plume, Briot’s horseman, Oxford plume behind, three Oxford plumes above Declaration, date
below, 14.94g/12h (Bull 606/21 (Ox.1-18-5b), this coin; Morr. I-21; SCBI Brooker 897; N 2416; S 2956). Some surface
marks, otherwise about very fine, rare  £500-£600

55

Provenance: R.C. Lockett Collection, Part V, Glendining Auction, 17 October 1961, lot 4546; N. Asherson Collection, Spink Auction
6, 10-11 October 1979, lot 67; P. Earthy Collection; bt Baldwin 1993

Halfcrown, 1643, mm. rosette and plume on obv. only, Briot’s horseman, rough grassy ground below, Oxford plume
behind king, large Oxford plume between two smaller above Declaration, date and OX below, rosette at start of legend,
14.79g/10h (Bull 608/25 (Ox.13-19-4d), this coin; Morr. K-25; SCBI Brooker 901a; N 2423; S 2963). Slightly weak in
places, otherwise good very fine and toned  £800-£1,000
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Provenance: H.W. Morrieson Collection, Sotheby Auction, 20-4 November 1933, lot 529 (part); R.C. Lockett Collection, Part IV,
Glendining Auction, 26-7 April 1960, lot 4204; N. Asherson Collection, Spink Auction 6, 10 October 1979, lot 69.
This coin is illustrated in H.W. Morrieson’s article ‘The Coinage of Oxford, 1642-46’ (BNJ XVI [1921-2], pl. V, 71).

Halfcrown, 1644, mm. rosette and Oxford plume on obv., rosette on rev., Briot’s horseman, Oxford plume behind
king, grassy ground line below, large Oxford plume between two smaller above Declaration, date in large script
figures between pellets, OX below, between rosettes, 14.94g/7h (Bull 611/12 (Ox.16-19-5c), this coin; Morr. B-12; cf.
SCBI Brooker 905; N 2426; S 2968). On an irregular flan, very fine and toned, rare  £600-£800

57

Halfcrown, 1644, mm. Oxford plume on obv., Briot’s horseman, Oxford plume behind king, grassy ground line below,
three Oxford plumes above Declaration, date in small figures and OX below, both between pellets, 15.14g/7h (Bull
612/26 (Ox.5/18-19.5b); Morr. C-26; cf. SCBI Brooker 906; N 2425; S 2958/2965). On an irregular flan, very fine,
reverse better, old cabinet tone, rare  £800-£1,000
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Provenance: R.D. Beresford-Jones Collection, Spink Auction 108, 7 March 1995, lot 593

Halfcrown, 1644, mm. Oxford plume on obv. only, Briot’s horseman, Oxford plume behind, rough ground line below,
Declaration in two lines, large Oxford plume between two smaller above, small date and OX below, both between
lozenges, 14.52g/4h (Bull 617/28 (Ox.25-19-5p), this coin; Morr. G-28; cf. SCBI Brooker 911; N 2430; S 2965). Weak
on horseman, otherwise very fine, toned  £400-£500

59

Provenance: Bt Spink 1994

Halfcrown, 1645, mm. plume on obv. only, Briot’s horseman, Oxford plume behind king, lumpy ground line below,
double pellet stops, three plumes above Declaration, date between pellets and OX below, five pellets at start of legend,
reversed 4 in date, 14.89g/8h (Bull 620/11E (Ox.4-19-4a), this coin; Morr A-11; SCBI Brooker 912-13, same obv. die;
N 2424; S 2959A). Nearly very fine, rare  £500-£700
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Provenance: R.D. Beresford-Jones Collection, Spink Auction 108, 7 March 1995, lot 596

Halfcrown, 1645, mm. plume on obv. only, Briot’s horseman, Oxford plume behind king, grassy ground line below,
colon stops, three plumes above Declaration, date and ox below, five pellets at start of legend, 15.13g/10h (Bull
623/10 (Ox.2-17-4a), this coin; Morr. C-10; SCBI Brooker 914, same obv. die; N 2428; S 2959). On an irregular flan
and with small patch of corrosion at 12 o’clock, otherwise good very fine, toned  £600-£800
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Provenance: Bt Baldwin 1993

Halfcrown, 1645, mm. plume on obv. only, Briot’s horseman, Oxford plume behind king, rough ground line below,
triple pellet stops, three plumes above Declaration, date and OX below, both between pellets. five pellets at start of
legend, 14.44g/9h (Bull 625/7 (Ox.5-14-3d); Morr. E-7; SCBI Brooker 915; N 2432; S 2959A). Fine or better

£200-£300

62

Provenance: Lord Rodney Smith Collection; J.G. Brooker Collection; SNC April 1982 (2894); Spink Auction 96, 31 March 1993, lot
154

Halfcrown, 1646, mm. Oxford plume on obv. only, Briot’s horseman, Oxford plume behind, pebbly ground below,
three Oxford plumes above Declaration, date and OX below, 14.68g/2h (Bull 633/1a (Ox.2-14-1c); Morr. C-1; SCBI
Brooker 921, this coin; N 2432; S 2960). On a small, irregular but good weight flan, good very fine with old cabinet
tone  £500-£700
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Provenance: Bt J. Duggan January 1974

Halfcrown, 1646, mm. Oxford plume on obv. only, Briot’s horseman, Oxford plume behind, pebbly ground below,
three Oxford plumes between pellets above Declaration, date and OX below, both between pellets, 13.59g/12h (Bull
633/3 (Ox.10-14-5d), this coin; Morr. C-3; SCBI Brooker 922; N 2434; S 2961). On an irregular flan, good very fine
or better with old cabinet tone  £1,000-£1,200

64

Bristol mint

Provenance: Christie’s Auction, 24 February 1988, lot 85

Halfcrown, 1643, mm. acorn on obv., Br on rev., horseman with flat crown, large Oxford plume behind, no ground
line, three Bristol plumes above Declaration, date below, 13.71g/6h (Bull 637/10c (D13-1a), this coin; Morr. C-10; cf.
SCBI Brooker 974; N 2488; S 3006). Very fine, dark tone, rare  £800-£1,000
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Provenance: J.G. Brooker Collection; bt Spink.
Bull lists this Brooker specimen in error under 640/1a (but note the diagonal flaw through the centre of the 6) and gives an incorrect
weight of 12.83g

Halfcrown, 1644, mm. plume on obv., Br on rev., small Bristol plume behind horseman, three Bristol plumes above
Declaration, date below, pellet at start of legend, 14.37g/9h (Bull 640/1c (D13-1a); Morr. B-1; SCBI Brooker 980A,
this coin; N 2489; S 3007). Nearly extremely fine with attractive tone  £1,000-£1,200

66

Provenance: H.M. Lingford Collection; bt Baldwin 1993

Halfcrown, 1644, mm. Bristol plume on obv. only, Bristol horseman, Bristol plume behind, three Bristol plumes
above Declaration, date and BR monogram below, 14.34g/10h (Bull 641/4 (D21-2b), this coin; Morr. B-4; SCBI
Brooker 981; N 2490; S 3008). Good very fine and toned, but faint old scratches by King’s head  £700-£900
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Provenance: P.W.P. Carlyon-Britton Collection, Sotheby Auction, 1 November 1900, lot 102; H.W. Thorburn Collection, Part I,
Sotheby Auction, 27-9 November 1918, lot 234; H.P. Hall Collection, Part III, intended Glendining Auction, 26-7 July 1950, lot 208;
bt Spink 1976

Halfcrown, 1644, mm. pellet, plume behind horseman, BR monogram below, three Bristol plumes above Declaration,
date and BR monogram below, 14.39g/10h (Bull 643/4 (D21-2b), this coin; Morr. D-4; SCBI Brooker 982; N 2491; S
3009). Numerous reverse die breaks, good very fine with old cabinet tone  £1,200-£1,500

68

Provenance: Bt 1968

Halfcrown, 1644, mm. plumelet on obv., Br monogram on rev., Bristol horseman, Bristol plume behind, BR monogram
below, three square plumes above Declaration, date and BR monogram below, 14.06g/10h (Bull 643/5 (D29-2d);
Morr. D-5; cf. SCBI Brooker 984; N 2492; S 3010). Trace of double-striking on obverse, otherwise about very fine

£600-£800
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Provenance: F.G. Hilton Price Collection, Part I, Sotheby Auction, 17-19 May 1909, lot 212 (part); H.W. Morrieson Collection,
Sotheby Auction, 20-4 November 1933, lot 494 (part); R.C. Lockett Collection, Part IV, Glendining Auction, 26-7 April 1960, lot
4214; N. Asherson Collection, Spink Auction 6, 10-11 October 1979, lot 94

Halfcrown, 1645, mm. pellet on obv., Br monogram on rev., Bristol horseman, Bristol plume behind, BR monogram
below, three square plumes above Declaration, date and BR monogram below, 14.89g/11h (Bull 646/1a (D29-11e), this
coin; Morr. B-1; cf. SCBI Brooker 990; N 2492; S 3010). Nearly very fine  £800-£1,000

70

Late Declaration issues

Provenance: S. Simpson Collection; R.P.V. Brettell Collection, Glendining Auction, 28 October 1970, lot 392 [from S.S. 1955];
Sotheby Auction, 19-20 April 1993, lot 149

Bridgnorth-on-Severn (?) mint, Halfcrown, 1646, mm. plumelet, plumelet behind horseman, plumelet over A
below, plume between two plumelets and scroll above Declaration, date below, 14.55g/2h (Bull 650/3 (D33-2c);
Morr. B-3; SCBI Brooker 1123A; N 2516; S 3037). Surfaces rough and tooled in places, nearly very fine with dark
tone, very rare  £2,000-£2,600
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Provenance: Bt Spink 1969

Bridgnorth-on-Severn (?) mint, Halfcrown, 1646, mm. plume, Bristol horseman, plume behind, plumelet over A
below, scroll and three plumes above Declaration, date and plumelet below, 14.89g/7h (Bull 650/4 (D29-1e); Morr. B
-4; SCBI Brooker 1124; N 2517; S 3038). Slightly double struck on reverse, otherwise nearly extremely fine, lightly
toned  £4,000-£5,000

72

Truro mint

Provenance: Bt M. Bord May 1976.
Besly lists only one other coin of this type, ex Rashleigh 937, Farquhar 121, Brooker, Richardson 61 and Earthy collections

Halfcrown, mm. rose, small on obv., large on rev., King, holding marshal’s baton aloft, galloping three-quarters left,
rev. oblong scroll-garnished shield surmounted by lis, C R at sides, 14.65g/4h (Bull 652/6 (66-2), this coin; Besly B6,
and BNJ 1992, pl. 10, this coin; SCBI Brooker 1015; N 2535; S 3047). Marginally off-centre, characteristic die-crack
by horse’s tail, good very fine, an exceptional and desirable specimen of the highest rarity  £8,000-£10,000
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Provenance: R.D. Wills Collection, Glendining Auction, 6-8 December 1938, lot 533; R.C. Lockett Collection, Part III, Glendining
Auction, 4-6 November 1958, lot 3510; Clonterbrook Trust Collection, Glendining Auction, 7 June 1974, lot 252

Halfcrown, mm. rose, King on walking horse left, oblong scroll-garnished shield with C R and lis above, 13.96g/7h (Bull
654/2 (65-1), this coin; Besly D2; cf. SCBI Brooker 1019; N 2540; S 3049). Partly flat and with old scratch on
reverse, otherwise about extremely fine, old cabinet tone  £2,000-£2,600

74

Provenance: Sotheby Auction, 25-6 April 1996, lot 736

Halfcrown, mm. rose, King on horseback galloping left, oblong scroll-garnished shield surmounted by lis, C R at sides,
14.32g/8h (Bull 656/4 (67a-1), this coin; Besly F4; SCBI Brooker 1016; N 2536; S 3050). Good fine, very rare

£1,500-£2,000
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Provenance: Bt Spink December 1973

Halfcrown, mm. rose, King on trotting horse left, oblong scroll-garnished shield, C R at sides, 14.30g/12h (Bull 658/6
(66-2); Besly H6; SCBI Brooker 1017; N 2538; S 3052). Partly flat, otherwise nearly extremely fine, lightly toned

£2,000-£2,600

76

Truro or Exeter mint

Halfcrown, mm. rose, large equestrian portrait, walking horse, oval garnished shield, 13.86g/11h (Bull 660/11 (45a
-35); Besly J11; SCBI Brooker 1028; N 2549; S 3064). On an irregular flan typical of the issue, nearly extremely fine,
attractively toned  £1,000-£1,200
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Provenance: Bt 1968

Halfcrown, mm. rose, king’s sash tied in bow, oval garnished shield, 14.60g/2h (Bull 660/14 (42-35); Besly J14; SCBI
Brooker 1027, same dies; N 2550/1; S 3065). On a slightly irregular flan, otherwise about extremely fine

£700-£900

78

Provenance: Spink Auction 117, 19 November 1996, lot 350

Halfcrown, mm. rose, Briot’s horseman, rough ground below, oval scroll-garnished shield, 13.93g/11h (Bull 661/20
(41-35); Besly K20; SCBI Brooker 1050; N 2555; S 3068). Carelessly struck, otherwise good very fine, very rare

£600-£800
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Provenance: S. Simpson Collection; R.P.V. Brettell Collection, Glendining Auction, 28 October 1970, lot 375 [from S.S. 1955]; SNC
April 1973 (3141)

Halfcrown, mm. rose, Briot’s horseman, rough ground below, oval scroll-garnished shield, 13.83g/9h (Bull 661/21E
(43E-35); Besly K21, and BNJ 1992, pl.14, this coin; SCBI Brooker 1050; N 2555; S 3068). Small flan split, otherwise
good very fine, lightly toned, very rare  £700-£900

80

Exeter mint

Provenance: Bridgewater House Collection, Sotheby Auction, 15-16 June 1972, lot 292

Halfcrown, ‘1642’, mm. Truro rose on obv., Exeter rose on rev., King, holding marshal’s baton aloft, galloping over
arms, rev. scroll garnished oval shield with lion’s paws at sides and date in cartouche below, 14.85g/10h (Bull 663/22
(61-35); Besly L22, and BNJ 1992, pl. 15, this coin; SCBI Brooker 1013; N 2534; S 3071). Struck on a broad round
flan, slight trace of crease, otherwise extremely fine, an exceptional example of this extremely rare issue; only 7
specimens traced by Besly  £10,000-£12,000
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Halfcrown, 1644, mm. rose, Briot’s horseman, rough ground below, oval scroll-garnished shield, 13.83g/12h (Bull
662/31 (41-35), this coin; Besly K31, and BNJ 1992, p. 17, this coin; SCBI Brooker 1048-50, same obv. die; N 2566; S
3070). Fine or better, very rare; the only specimen of this die combination listed by Bull  £300-£400
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Provenance: Bridgewater House Collection, Sotheby Auction, 15-16 June 1972, lot 294

Halfcrown, 1645, mm. Truro rose on obv., castle on rev., King, holding marshal’s baton aloft, galloping over arms,
rev. oval garnished shield, 14.33g/4h (Bull 663B/48 (41-26), this coin; Besly L48, and BNJ 1992, pl. 21, this coin;
SCBI Brooker 1054, this coin; N 2563; S 3073). Good very fine and excessively rare; possibly the only known
example £12,000-£15,000
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Provenance: Spink Auction 38, 10-11 October 1984, lot 276

Halfcrown, 1644, mm. rose, King leaning backwards on walking horse, oval scroll-garnished shield, date to left of
mm., 14.34g/12h (Bull 664/25 (41-35), this coin; Besly M25, and BNJ 1992, pl. 16, this coin; SCBI Brooker 1047, same
obv. die; N 2565; S 3074). Very fine and extremely rare  £3,000-£4,000
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Provenance: R.C. Lockett Collection, Part IV, Glendining Auction, 26-7 April 1960, lot 4220; N. Asherson Collection, Spink Auction
6, 10-11 October 1979, lot 104

Halfcrown, mm. rose, king’s sash tied in bow, 13.72g/6h (Bull 665/13 (45-35), this coin; Besly N13, and BNJ 1992, pl.
15, this coin; SCBI Brooker 1051-2; N 2551; S 3075). Nearly very fine, extremely rare  £800-£1,000

85

Provenance: G. Hamilton-Smith Collection, Part I, Sotheby Auction, 21 July 1913, lot 46; R.C. Lockett Collection, Part II,
Glendining Auction, 11-17 October 1956, lot 2522; J.G. Brooker Collection; bt Spink

Halfcrown, 1644, mm. rose, horse with twisted tail, oval scroll-garnished shield, date to left of mm., 14.07g/2h (Bull
665/35 (39-35), this coin; Besly N35, and BNJ 1992, pl. 18, this coin; SCBI Brooker 1052A, this coin; N 2568; S 3076).
Nearly extremely fine, beautifully toned, an exceptional specimen and very rare  £1,500-£2,000
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Provenance: W.J. Whittaker Collection, Sotheby Auction, 2-4 May 1894, lot 120; H.W. Thorburn Collection, Part I, Sotheby
Auction, 27-9 November 1918, lot 240; V.J.E. Ryan Collection, Part II, Glendining Auction, 22-4 January 1952, lot 1197; J.G.
Brooker Collection; bt Spink

Halfcrown, 1644, mm. rose on obv., EX on rev., horse with twisted tail, no ground line, Declaration in two lines, three
small plumes above, date between pellets and EX below, reads EXVRGAI and LIP PAR, 14.04g/5h (Bull 665/38E (D31p-3f);
Besly N38, and BNJ 1992, pl. 18, this coin; SCBI Brooker 1053, this coin; N 2571; S 3080). Rather double-struck on
reverse, otherwise very fine with old cabinet tone, extremely rare  £6,000-£8,000
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Provenance: Bt Spink February 1970

Halfcrown, 1645, mm. rose on obv., EX on rev., horse with twisted tail, no ground line, round scroll-garnished shield,
date to left of mm., 13.52g/10h (Bull 665/42 (41-26); Besly N42, and BNJ 1992, pl. 19, this coin; SCBI Brooker 1059;
N 2570; S 3078). Obverse good fine, reverse very fine  £500-£700
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Provenance: R.P.V. Brettell Collection, Glendining Auction, 28 October 1970, lot 381; B.R. Noble Collection, Glendining Auction, 11
December 1975, lot 681; A Collection of Halfcrowns, Glendining Auction, 30 September 1987, lot 292; Glendining Auction, 3-4
October 1988, lot 210

Halfcrown, 1645, mm. rose, horse with twisted tail, oval scroll-garnished shield, date to left of mm., 14.72g/6h (Bull
665/43 (41-26), this coin; Besly N43, and BNJ 1992, pl. 19, this coin; SCBI Brooker 1051, same dies; N 2568; S 3076).
About very fine, reverse better, toned, rare  £600-£800
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Provenance: H.A. Parsons Collection, Part II, Glendining Auction, 11-13 May 1954, lot 489; bt Spink September 1974

Halfcrown, 1645, mm. rose on obv., castle on rev., horse with twisted tail, no ground line, round scroll-garnished
shield, date to left of mm., 14.09g/9h (Bull 665/49 (39-26); Besly N49, and BNJ 1992, pl. 21, this coin; SCBI Brooker
1058; N 2569; S 3077). Very fine or better, toned, very rare  £800-£1,000
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Provenance: E.W. Rashleigh Collection, Sotheby Auction, 21 June-1 July 1909, lot 950; V.M. Brand Collection; R.C. Lockett
Collection, Part II, Glendining Auction, 11-17 October 1956, lot 2527; J.G. Brooker Collection; bt Spink

Halfcrown, 1645, mm. rose on obv., EX on rev., horse with twisted tail, no ground line, Declaration in two lines, three
small plumes above, date between pellets below, 14.57g/9h (Bull 665/51 (D32n-4f), this coin; Besly N51, and BNJ
1992, pl. 21, this coin; SCBI Brooker 1060, this coin; N 2572; S 3079). Very fine with old cabinet tone, excessively
rare; the only specimen listed by Bull and Besly  £8,000-£10,000
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Worcester mint

Provenance: Sotheby Auction, 14 December 1973, lot 87

Halfcrown, 1644/3, mm. castle on obv. only, W below horseman, Declaration in two lines, three crude Bristol plumes
above, date below, 13.65g/7h (Bull 666/1 (12c-3); Allen A-1; SCBI Brooker 1139; N 2598; S 3093). Double-struck on
reverse, otherwise better than fine, very rare  £2,000-£3,000
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Provenance: H.P. Hall Collection, Part III, intended Glendining Auction, 26-7 July 1950, lot 213; E. Burstal Collection, Glendining
Auction, 15-16 May 1968, lot 470; bt G. Hearn 1969

Halfcrown, mm. castle on obv. only, W and grass below horseman, crowned square-topped shield, looped garniture at
sides, 14.91g/9h (Bull 668/7 (56-6); Allen B-7; SCBI Brooker 1142; N 2587; S 3096). Nearly extremely fine, very rare

 £3,000-£4,000
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Provenance: Sir Charles Oman Collection, Christie’s Auction, 31 October 1972, lot 265

Halfcrown, mm. castle on obv. only, W and grass below horseman, crowned oval garnished shield, lion’s paws at sides,
13.52g/12h (Bull 668/12 (98-35); Allen B-12; SCBI Brooker 1144; N 2590; S 3099). Good very fine, very rare

£3,000-£4,000
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Provenance: W.M. Maish Collection, Sotheby Auction, 25-7 March 1918, lot 349; Sir Kenyon Vaughan Morgan Collection, Sotheby
Auction, 17-18 June 1935, lot 332; H.P. Hall Collection, Part III, intended Glendining Auction, 26-7 July 1950, lot 214; J.G. Brooker
Collection; bt Spink April 1978

Halfcrown, mm. colon on obv., annulet on rev., no ground line or W below horseman, crowned oval garnished shield,
14.55g/4h (Bull 669/13 (101-35), this coin; Allen C-13; SCBI Brooker 1145A, this coin; N 2593; S 3102). About
extremely fine and probably much as struck, extremely rare  £4,000-£6,000
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Provenance: Sir Kenyon Vaughan Morgan Collection, Sotheby Auction, 17-18 June 1935, lot 337; bt Baldwin February 1977

Halfcrown, no mm., tall horseman, no W, no ground line, crowned oval shield, lis in legend, 14.39g/3h (Bull 669/20
(90(Lys)-35), this coin; Allen C-20; cf. SCBI Brooker 1150; N 2592; S 3100). Flan split, otherwise good very fine or
better for issue, very rare  £3,000-£4,000
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Provenance: T. Bliss Collection, Part II, Sotheby Auction, 15-19 May 1916, lot 450 (part); G.R. Francis Collection, Glendining
Auction, 24-6 March 1920, lot 291; V.J.E. Ryan Collection, Part II, Glendining Auction, 22-4 January 1952, lot 1309; bt Spink 1977

Halfcrown, mm. leopard’s head (?), clumsy horseman left, no ground line below, crowned oval garnished shield, stars
in legend, 14.60g/12h (Bull 671/29A (90a(S)-35), this coin; Allen obv. E, rev. unlisted; SCBI Brooker 1155; N 2596; S
3105). Scratched in obverse field behind and below horseman, otherwise nearly very fine  £1,500-£2,000
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Worcester or Shrewsbury mint

Provenance: Priorslee (Shropshire) Hoard, April 1982; Glendining Auction, 5 September 1984, lot 182.
The description and image in the Glendining catalogue suggests that the coin has been skilfully cleaned and re-toned at some time
in the last 35 years

Halfcrown, mm. small lis, horseman left, SA below obliterated by large pellet (’cannonball’), crowned oval shield,
14.83g/1h (Bull 674/32 (96-8); Allen H-32; SCBI Brooker 1159; N 2602; S 3121). Sometime cleaned and rather
double-struck on an irregular flan, otherwise nearly extremely fine and toned, extremely rare  £6,000-£8,000
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Salopia (Shrewsbury) mint

Provenance: H. Webb Collection, Part I, Sotheby Auction, 9-14 July 1894, lot 559; H. Montagu Collection, Part III, Sotheby
Auction, 13-20 November 1896, lot 607; R.C. Lockett Collection, Part II, Glendining Auction, 11-17 October 1956, lot 2548; J.G.
Brooker Collection; bt Spink October 1979

Halfcrown, mm. small lis on obv. only, tall horseman, nothing below, crowned oval garnished shield, 14.65g/11h (Bull
675/39A (109(Lys)-15), this coin; Allen obv. I, rev. unlisted; SCBI Brooker 1164A, this coin; N 2605; S 3124). Reverse
slightly off-centre, otherwise good very fine with attractive dark tone, very rare  £4,000-£6,000
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Provenance: F.A. Walters Collection, Part II, Sotheby Auction, 24-7 October 1932, lot 529; R.C. Lockett Collection, Part IV,
Glendining Auction, 26-7 April 1960, lot 4226; SNC April 1963 (3126); N. Asherson Collection, Spink Auction 6, 10-11 October 1979,
lot 114

Halfcrown, mm. small lis on obv. only, tall horseman, nothing below, crowned oval garnished shield, 13.85g/12h (Bull
675/40 (105-16), this coin; Allen I-40; cf. SCBI Brooker 1164; N 2605; S 3124). Graffiti scratches on obverse,
otherwise good fine, reverse better, toned, rare  £1,200-£1,500
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Provenance: R.C. Lockett Collection, Part IV, Glendining Auction, 26-7 April 1960, lot 4227; N. Asherson Collection, Spink Auction
6, 10-11 October 1979, lot 116

Halfcrown, mm. small lis on obv. only, tall horseman left, sword and crown breaking inner circle, nothing below,
crowned garnished oval shield, FLORENT CONCORDIA REGNA, 14.60g/1h (Bull 676/49 (111-7), this coin; Allen J-49; SCBI
Brooker 1165-6, same obv. die; N 2607; S 3126). A little double-striking in places, otherwise good very fine and
toned, extremely rare  £6,000-£8,000
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Hereford mint

Provenance: Bt Spink 1980

Halfcrown, 1645, King on horseback left, oval shield within Garter, supported by lion and unicorn, crown and small
crowned C R above, date below, 14.04g/8h (Bull 683/62 (62-4); N 2359; S 2915). Struck in base-looking silver, old
scratch across obverse, otherwise nearly very fine for this extremely rare issue  £5,000-£7,000
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Hartlebury Castle mint

Provenance: W.L. Gantz Collection, Part II, Glendining Auction, 23-7 June 1941, lot 1298; bt Baldwin 1973

Halfcrown, mm. pear on obv., three pears on rev., horseman left, oval shield garnished with lis and scrolls, HC in
garniture at foot, 14.87g/12h (Bull 679 (48-8); SCBI Brooker 1137, same dies; N 2626; S 3129). Off-centre and flat in
places, otherwise good very fine and attractively toned  £3,000-£4,000
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York mint

Provenance: SNC February 1973 (1239)

Halfcrown, Gp 1 [type 1], mm. lion, grassy ground line, square-topped garnished shield, C R at sides, 11.37g/12h (Bull
550; Besly 1A; SCBI Brooker 1076, same dies; N 2309; S 2863). Small of flan, otherwise very fine or better, very
rare  £1,200-£1,500
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Provenance: Bt Baldwin September 1977

Halfcrown, Gp 1 [type 2], mm. lion, grassy ground line, oval garnished shield, 13.81g/12h (Bull 552, this coin; Besly
1C; SCBI Brooker 1077, same dies; N 2310; S 2864). Extremely fine or better with original mint bloom, an
exceptional specimen  £2,400-£3,000
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Provenance: Bt Spink September 1974

Halfcrown, Gp 1 [type 3], mm. lion, no ground line below horse, oval garnished shield, 13.81g/12h (Bull 554; Besly 1E;
SCBI Brooker 1079; N 2311; S 2865). Short of flan at 6 o’clock, otherwise nearly extremely fine and toned, very rare

 £1,500-£2,000
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Provenance: Bt Spink 1976.
The vendor’s ticket states ‘Lockett 2372’. Comparison with the illustration in the Lockett sale catalogue clearly demonstrates that it
is not this coin and such a ticket should be correctly allied to SCBI Brooker 1088A

Halfcrown, Gp 2 [type 7], mm. lion, horse with tail between legs, EBOR below, crowned oval shield, tiny inverted E to
right of crown, 14.25g/12h (Bull 557; Besly 2B; SCBI Brooker 1088A; N 2315; S 2869). Small flan defect at 9 o’clock,
otherwise very fine or a little better  £600-£800
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Provenance: Glendining Auction, 12 December 1974, lot 762

Halfcrown, Gp 2 [type 7], mm. lion, horse with tail between legs, EBOR below, crowned oval shield, 13.96g/12h (Bull
562; Besly 2G; SCBI Brooker 1086; N 2315; S 2869). Flan defect from 2 to 4 o’clock, otherwise nearly extremely fine,
toned  £700-£900
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Provenance: Bt R. Margolis 1967

Halfcrown, Gp 3 [type 5], mm. lion, tall horseman, tail behind legs, EBOR below horse, crowned square-topped shield,
crowned C R at sides, 15.05g/12h (Bull 568, this coin; Besly 3A; SCBI Brooker 1081, same dies; N 2313; S 2867).
Nearly extremely fine, rare  £1,000-£1,200
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Provenance: Bt S. Birtwistle 1969

Halfcrown, Gp 3 [type 6], mm. lion, tall horseman, tail behind legs, EBOR below horse, crowned oval garnished shield,
crowned C R at sides, 14.88g/12h (Bull 572; Besly 3E; SCBI Brooker 1083; N 2314; S 2868). Small dent in reverse
field, otherwise about extremely fine  £1,000-£1,200
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Generally thought to be a contemporary or slightly later forgery in base silver. However it may perhaps have been officially
machine-made at the mint at a period when there was a shortage of specie

Halfcrown, anomalous [type 4], mm. lion, EBOR below horse, oval garnished shield, pellet stops both sides, 11.04g/6h
(Bull 573; Besly pl. 8, 7; SCBI Brooker 1080; N 2312; S 2866). Very fine or better for issue, an unusually good
specimen for the type  £300-£400
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Chester mint

Provenance: Bt T. Page 1975

Halfcrown, mm. three upright gerbs, horseman left, Chester plume in field, CHST below horse, oval scroll-garnished
shield, 12.73g/12h (Bull 575 (47-2), this coin; Lyall B/2; SCBI Brooker 1111; N 2627/1; S 3130). Slightly bowed and
very spread from the roller press, otherwise very fine, reverse better, very rare  £2,400-£3,000
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Provenance: Bt N. Wales Coins 1973

Halfcrown, 1644, mm. sword erect between three gerbs on obv., plume on rev., horseman left, Declaration in two
lines, three plumes above, date below, between pellets, 11.46g/12h (Bull 577 (D14-6); Lyall C/3; SCBI Brooker 1112,
same dies; N 2630; S 3133). Numerous surface scratches, otherwise fair, rare  £300-£400
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Provenance: Bt Baldwin 1993

Halfcrown, mm. prostrate gerb, horseman left, no plume in field, nothing below horse, crowned oval scroll-garnished
shield, 14.58g/6h (Bull 578 (73-37); Lyall a/1; SCBI Brooker 1113; N 2628; S 3131). On an irregular flan, otherwise
about very fine, rare  £2,000-£3,000
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Provenance: E.C. Carter Collection; E. Burstal Collection, Glendining Auction, 15-16 May 1968, lot 385; with G. Hearn; SNC March
1971 (3023)

Halfcrown, York style, no mm., three vertical pellets before legends, triangle of pellets at end of rev. legend,
horseman left, no marks, crown above oval shield with lion-skin garniture, 14.82g/12h (Bull 579 (75-36), this coin;
Lyall b/ii; SCBI Brooker 1114; N 2628; S 3131). On an irregular flan, good very fine or better and probably much as
struck, rare  £3,000-£4,000
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Dovey Furnace mint

Provenance: Bt N. Wales Coins 1973

Halfcrown, mm. crown, tall horseman left, plume in field, no ground line, oval garnished shield, large plume above,
14.95g/12h (Bull 487/29 (4-7); Morr. A-1; SCBI Brooker 788, same dies; N 2351; S 2908). Good fine or better,
extremely rare  £4,000-£5,000
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Newark

Provenance: Bt Spink 1967

Halfcrown, 1646, 14.04g/12h (Bull 688, this coin; Hird 246; SCBI Brooker 1222; N 2638; S 3140A). Numerous die
marks, good very fine, lightly toned  £1,500-£2,000
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Patterns, Medals and Miscellanea

Provenance: Bt Spink January 1978.
These pieces, traditionally described as patterns for a halfcrown by Nicholas Briot because their weight would suggest such an
attribution, are now thought to refer to the second La Rochelle expedition on account of the reverse legend

Expedition to La Rochelle, 1628, a silver medal by N. Briot, equestrian portrait right, signed N BRIOT F in exergue,
rev. crowned oval garnished shield dividing date, 14.70g/6h (Bull 467; SCBI Brooker 1258, same dies; MI I, 252/32;
N 2673). Very fine or better, toned  £800-£1,000
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Provenance: T. Dimsdale Collection, Sotheby Auction, 6-22 July 1824, lot 998; Lt-W. Durrant Collection, Sotheby Auction, 19-28
April 1847, lot 593; J.B. Bergne Collection, Sotheby Auction, 20-31 May 1873, lot 846; S. Addington Collection; H. Montagu
Collection, Part II, Sotheby Auction, 13-20 November 1896, lot 363; J.G. Murdoch Collection, Part III, Sotheby Auction, 8 June
1903, lot 298; G. Hamilton-Smith Collection, Part III, Glendining Auction, 23-5 May 1927, lot 301; R.C. Lockett Collection, Part II,
Glendining Auction, 11-17 October 1956, lot 2285; J.G. Brooker Collection.
Bull (p.471) mentions a second specimen, but confuses it with this one, which is believed to be the only example extant and was
offered in Hamilton-Smith’s last sale of coins in 1927, not his first sale in 1913

Tower mint, Pattern Halfcrown, unsigned, in silver, as Gp III, mm. portcullis, King seated left on horseback,
holding sword, sash flies from waist, CAROLVS D G MAG BRIT FRAN ET HI REX, rev. CHRISTO AVSPICE REGNO, oval garnished shield,
ornate scrolls flanking mintmark, rosette stops between words, edge plain, 15.44g/12h (Bull 208/26 (2+2-3), this
coin; SCBI Brooker 1264, this coin; N 2696; S –). Possibly machine-made on a full round flan, an exceptional strike
of the very finest style, better than extremely fine with light toning over reflective fields, UNIQUE and with a
provenance stretching back 200 years  £12,000-£15,000
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A contemporary forgery of a Tower mint Halfcrown, as Gp II, mm. tun on rev. only, second horseman but with
untrimmed tail, no ground line, large oval garnished shield between C R, reads C · AROLVS, reversed G in REGNO,
15.61g/11h (Bull F3; SCBI Brooker 1186 [= Lockett 3404], same dies). Obverse fine, reverse better, scarce £100-£150
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Commonwealth (1649-1660)

Provenance: Bt Spink 1967

Halfcrown, 1651, mm. sun on obv. only, no central stop in mark of value, 15.07g/7h (ESC 22 [426B]; N 2722; S 3215).
Good very fine, toned  £800-£1,000
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Provenance: H.C. Dangar Collection, Glendining Auction, 15 April 1953, lot 345; R.K. Richardson Collection, Glendining Auction, 7
April 1982, lot 66

Halfcrown, 1660, mm. anchor on obv. only, 14.78g/6h (ESC 61 [442]; N 2723; S 3216). Slightly double-struck,
otherwise good very fine and toned, an attractive specimen of this very rare issue  £2,000-£3,000
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Oliver Cromwell

Provenance: SNC September 1967 (5634)
Halfcrown, 1658 (Lessen I26; ESC 252 [447]; S 3227A). About extremely fine, toned  £2,400-£3,000123
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Charles II (1660-1685)

Provenance: Bridgewater House Collection, Sotheby Auction, 15-16 June 1972, lot 330

First Hammered issue, Halfcrown, mm. crown on obv. only, 14.96g/9h (ESC 271 [448]; N 2759; S 3307). Some
double-striking, otherwise very fine, very rare  £2,400-£3,000
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Provenance: R.W. Marsham[-Townshend] Collection, Sotheby Auction, 19-27 November 1888, lot 534; H. Montagu Collection, Part
III, Sotheby Auction, 13-20 November 1896, lot 744; G.J. Bascom Collection, Sotheby Auction, 15-16 June 1914, lot 193; bt P.
Wallwork 1995.
Superior to Murdoch 558, then described as “perhaps the finest known specimen”

Second Hammered issue, Halfcrown, mm. crown on obv. only, with mark of value, reads BRIT FRA, 15.06g/1h (ESC 286
[450]; N 2760; S 3313). Extremely fine for issue and extremely rare, possibly the finest known example

£6,000-£8,000
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Provenance: Bt Baldwin December 1975

Third Hammered issue, Halfcrown, mm. crown, with mark of value and inner circles, reads MAG BR FR, 14.97g/3h (ESC
302 [456]; N 2761; S 3321). Bust weakly struck, otherwise about extremely fine  £600-£800
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Halfcrown, 1663, first bust, edge XV, no stops on obv. (ESC 444 [459]; S 3361). Old scratch on bust, otherwise good
very fine and toned  £1,000-£1,200
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Halfcrown, 1666/4, third bust, elephant below, edge XVIII (ESC 447 [462]; S 3364). Small edge knock or flaw and
some light scratches, otherwise very fine, very rare  £1,500-£1,800
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Halfcrown, 1673, fourth bust, edge VICESIMO QVINTO (ESC 463 [473]; S 3367). Good very fine  £600-£800129

Halfcrown, 1681, fourth bust, elephant and castle below, edge TRICESIMO TERTIO (ESC 492 [488]; S 3370). About very
fine, extremely rare  £3,000-£4,000
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James II (1685-1688)

Halfcrown, 1685, first bust, edge PRIMO (ESC 748 [493]; S 3408). Small edge flaw and minor marks, otherwise about
extremely fine  £800-£1,000

131

Halfcrown, 1688, second bust, edge QVARTO (ESC 759 [502]; S 3409). Weak in parts and minor scrapes on obverse,
otherwise about extremely fine  £500-£700
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www.dnw.co.uk
all lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to buyers’ premium at 20% (+VAT where applicable)



The Collection of Halfcrowns formed by Brian Dawson

William and Mary (1688-1694)

Halfcrown, 1689, first shield, caul and interior frosted, pearls, edge PRIMO (ESC 826 [503]; S 3434). Flan flaw on
obverse, otherwise extremely fine  £600-£800

133

Halfcrown, 1689, second shield, caul only frosted, pearls, edge PRIMO (ESC 839 [510]; S 3435). Good very fine with
traces of mint bloom  £400-£500

134

Halfcrown, 1693, edge QVINTO (ESC 860 [519]; S 3436). Minor wear on high points, otherwise extremely fine or
better, attractively toned  £2,000-£2,600
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William III (1694-1702)

Halfcrown, 1696B, small shields, early harp, edge OCTAVO (ESC 1053 [535]; S 3476). Very fine, reverse better, scarce
£200-£260

136

Halfcrown, 1696N, small shields, early harp, edge OCTAVO (ESC 1083 [538]; S 3479). Marks on bust, otherwise about
extremely fine, scarce  £500-£700

137

Halfcrown, 1697C, large shields, large late harp, edge NONO (ESC 1068 [545]; S 3489). Good very fine and toned,
scarce  £500-£700
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Halfcrown, 1697E, large shields, large late harp, edge NONO (ESC 1077 [547]; S 3490). Good very fine  £300-£400139

Halfcrown, 1697y, large shields, large late harp, edge NONO (ESC 1100 [551]; S 3492). Small scratch on face, otherwise
very fine  £150-£180

140

Halfcrown, 1700, edge DVODECIMO (ESC 1043 [561]; S 3494). Minor flecking, otherwise extremely fine with mint
bloom  £1,000-£1,200

141

Halfcrown, 1701, elephant and castle, edge DECIMO TERTIO (ESC 1050 [566]; S 3495). Fine, extremely rare
£1,500-£1,800

142
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Halfcrown, 1701, plumes, edge DECIMO TERTIO (ESC 1052 [567]; S 3496). Lightly cleaned at one time but now re-toned,
otherwise good very fine, rare  £1,000-£1,200

143

Anne (1702-1714)

Halfcrown, 1703, edge TERTIO (ESC 1357 [568]; S 3579). Some contact marks, otherwise good very fine, very rare
£2,000-£2,600

144

Halfcrown, 1703 VIGO, edge TERTIO (ESC 1358 [569]; S 3580). Has been cleaned, otherwise good very fine £300-£400145
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Halfcrown, 1705, plumes, edge QVINTO (ESC 1360 [571]; S 3581). Some flecking, otherwise about extremely fine, rare
 £800-£1,000

146

Halfcrown, 1707, roses and plumes, edge SEXTO (ESC 1364 [573]; S 3582). Some flecking, otherwise about extremely
fine, toned  £600-£800

147

Halfcrown, 1707E, edge SEXTO (ESC 1379 [575]; S 3605). Some contact marks, otherwise extremely fine  £400-£500148
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Halfcrown, 1708, plumes, edge SEPTIMO (ESC 1369 [578]; S 3606). Some light scratches, otherwise good very fine and
toned  £300-£400

149

Halfcrown, 1708, edge SEPTIMO (ESC 1370 [577]; S 3604). Lightly cleaned, otherwise extremely fine  £600-£800150

Halfcrown, 1714/3, roses and plumes, edge DECIMO TERTIO (ESC 1378 [585A]; S 3607). About extremely fine and toned,
the overdate rare  £600-£800
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George I (1714-1727)

Pattern Halfcrown, 1715, by J. Croker, in silver, laureate bust right, rev. cruciform shields, edge plain (ESC 1549
[586]; S 3641). Cleaned at one time but now re-toned, scratched in obverse field and on edge and with some minor
marks, otherwise about extremely fine, extremely rare  £3,000-£4,000

152

Halfcrown, 1720/17, roses and plumes, edge SEXTO (ESC 1555 [590]; S 3642). Minor flecking, otherwise extremely
fine  £1,000-£1,200
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Halfcrown, 1723 SS C, edge DECIMO (ESC 1557 [592]; S 3643). Tiny edge bruise on obverse at 2 o’clock, otherwise
extremely fine with mint bloom  £2,000-£2,600

154

Halfcrown, 1726, small roses and plumes, edge DECIMO TERTIO (ESC 1559 [593]; S 3644). Good very fine and toned,
extremely rare  £10,000-£12,000
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George II (1727-1760)

Pattern Halfcrown, 1731, by J. Croker, in silver, laureate bust left, rev. cruciform shields, edge plain, 15.38g/6h (ESC
1673 [594]; S 3691). Characteristic flatness on rim at date, a few minor surface marks, otherwise extremely fine
and attractively toned, very rare  £6,000-£8,000

156

Halfcrown, 1732, roses and plumes, edge SEXTO (ESC 1675 [596]; S 3692). Good very fine, toned  £500-£700157
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Halfcrown, 1739, roses, edge DVODECIMO (ESC 1679 [600]; S 3693). Extremely fine  £1,000-£1,200158

Halfcrown, 1745, roses, edge DECIMO NONO (ESC 1685 [604]; S 3694). Minor flecking, otherwise good extremely fine
£1,000-£1,200

159

Halfcrown, 1746 LIMA, edge DECIMO NONO (ESC 1688 [606]; S 3695A). Extremely fine  £500-£700160
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Halfcrown, 1750, edge VICESIMO QVARTO (ESC 1692 [609]; S 3696). Cleaned and with minor tooling in obverse fields,
otherwise extremely fine  £400-£500

161

George III (1760-1820)

BOLIVIA, Charles IV, 4 Réales, 1792PR, Potosí, obv. countermarked with head of George III in oval (ESC 1880 [611
var.]; S 3767). Coin very fine, countermark better, rare  £500-£700

162

SPAIN, Charles IV, 4 Réales, 1794MF, Madrid, obv. countermarked with head of George III in oval (ESC 1875 [611];
S 3767). Coin and countermark very fine  £300-£400

163

Halfcrown, 1817, large head (ESC 2090 [616]; S 3788). A few faint scratches, otherwise extremely fine with mint
bloom  £200-£260
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Halfcrown, 1818 (ESC 2099 [621]; S 3789). Some minor marks, otherwise extremely fine, proof-like surfaces
£150-£180

165

George IV (1820-1830)

Halfcrown, 1820 (ESC 2357 [628]; S 3807). Extremely fine  £240-£300166

Halfcrown, 1823, type 2 (ESC 2365 [634]; S 3808). Extremely fine  £300-£400167

Halfcrown, 1825 (ESC 2371 [642]; S 3809). Tiny edge bruise at 9 o’clock on reverse, otherwise extremely fine, toned
 £200-£260

168

William IV (1830-1837)

Halfcrown, 1834, W.W. in block letters (ESC 2474 [660]; S 3834A). A few minor marks, otherwise about extremely
fine, toned  £300-£400
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Halfcrown, 1836 (ESC 2482 [666]; S 3834). Hairline scratches on obverse, otherwise about extremely fine
£100-£120

170

Victoria (1837-1901)

Halfcrown, 1840 (ESC 2715 [673]; S 3887). Some minor marks, otherwise about extremely fine  £200-£260171

Halfcrown, 1844 (ESC 2720 [677]; S 3888). About extremely fine  £200-£260172

Halfcrown, 1874 (ESC 2741 [692]; S 3889). Lightly cleaned, otherwise extremely fine  £150-£180173

Halfcrown, 1885 (ESC 2765 [713]; S 3889). About extremely fine  £150-£180174

Halfcrowns (2), 1887 Jubilee, 1897 (ESC 2771, 2783 [719, 731]; S 3924, 3938) [2]. First extremely fine, second better
 £100-£150
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Edward VII (1901-1910)

Proof Halfcrown, 1902 (ESC 3568 [747]; S 3980). Obverse brushed, otherwise about as struck  £120-£150176

George V (1910-1936)

Halfcrowns (4), 1915, 1923, 1927, 1928 (ESC 3714, 3724, 3730, 3734 [762, 770, 775, 777]; S 4011, 4021A, 4032, 4037)
[4]. Extremely fine or better  £150-£200

177

George VI (1936-1952)

Halfcrowns (3), 1945, 1948, 1949 (ESC 4055, 4063, 4065 [795, 798, 798A]; S 4080, 4101, 4106); Elizabeth II,
Halfcrowns (2), 1953, 1961 (ESC 4349, 4375 [798G, 798P]; S 4137A, 4145) [5]. Extremely fine or better  £40-£50

178

Scotland

James VI, Fourth coinage, Thirty Shillings, 1582, mark of value in two lines, 22.73g/10h (SCBI 35, 1237-8; SCBI 58,
1461-3; B 2, fig. 933; S 5487). Very fine or a little better  £800-£1,000

179

James VI, Ninth coinage, Thirty Shillings, mm. thistle-head, English arms in first and fourth quarters, 14.85g/3h
(SCBI 35, 1363; B –, fig. 973; S 5503). Good fine, reverse better  £200-£300

180

www.dnw.co.uk
all lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to buyers’ premium at 20% (+VAT where applicable)



The Collection of Halfcrowns formed by Brian Dawson

James VI, Tenth coinage, Thirty Shillings, mm. thistle-head, Scottish arms in first and fourth quarters, 14.75g/2h
(SCBI 35, 1370-4; B 14, fig. 984; S 5504). Small digs in obverse field, otherwise about very fine, toned  £200-£300

181

Charles I, First coinage, Thirty Shillings, mm. large thistle-head, 14.91g/7h (Bull 3c/L7; Murray pl. iii, 13; SCBI 35,
1412; B 2, fig. 997; S 5541). Very fine  £400-£500

182

Charles I, Third coinage, Briot’s issue, Thirty Shillings, mm. flower on obv., thistle-head on rev., signed B both sides,
14.81g/6h (Bull 6; Murray pl. iii, 14; SCBI 35, 1427-9; B 6, fig. 1006; S 5553). Good very fine, grey tone  £400-£500
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Charles I, Third coinage, Intermediate issue, Thirty Shillings, mm. thistle-head, 14.38g/6h (Bull 7; Murray pl. iii, 15;
SCBI 35, 1457; B 20, fig. 1015; S 5554). Good fine or better  £200-£260

184

Charles I, Third coinage, Falconer’s Second issue, Thirty Shillings, mm. two leaved thistles (large and small), F by
horse’s hoof, smooth ground line, two small stars above crown, 14.99g/6h (Bull 15; Murray 4; cf. SCBI 35, 1492-4; B
38; S 5555). Edge flaw at 12 o’clock, otherwise better than very fine  £400-£500
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Charles I, Third coinage, Falconer’s Second issue, Thirty Shillings, mm. leaved thistle (with cross and pellet each
side on obv.), rough ground line, F below hoof, F and star over crown, 14.75g/6h (Bull 10; Murray 3; SCBI 35, 1499,
same dies; B 41; S 5556A). About very fine  £200-£300

186

Charles I, Third coinage, Falconer’s Anonymous issue, Thirty Shillings, mm. leaved thistle on obv., thistle-head on
rev., 14.73g/6h (Bull 22; Murray 5; cf. SCBI 35, 1519; B 52, fig. 1023; S 5557). Metal flaw in legend both sides,
otherwise better than very fine but some discolouration on reverse  £300-£400
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Ireland

Provenance: R.C. Lockett Collection, Glendining Auction, 18-19 June 1957, lot 621; N. Asherson Collection, Spink Auction 6, 10-11
October 1979, lot 235

Charles I, Ormonde money, Halfcrown, triangle stop between C R, rev. shorter figures in II VI, small star between,
14.19g/2h (Bull 7 (A-3); S 6545; DF 294 var.). Very fine and toned  £800-£1,000

188

Charles I, Confederate Catholics, ‘Blacksmith’s’ issue, Halfcrown, mm. not visible, no cross on housings, with
ground line, 12.41g/8h (Bull 30 (L-7-2-7); S 6557A; DF 335). Some old scratches, otherwise fair to fine, rare

£400-£500

189

James II, Gunmoney coinage, Halfcrowns (2), 1690 Mar:, 12.34g/12h (Timmins 1A; S 6579M); 1690 June,
12.00g/12h (Timmins 1A; S 6580D) [2]. Very fine  £100-£150

190

George III, Bank of Ireland coinage, Thirty Pence, 1808 (S 6616). About extremely fine  £150-£180191

Free State, Halfcrown, 1930 (S 6625); Eire, Halfcrowns (2), 1939, 1967 (S 6633, 6638) [3]. Extremely fine
£100-£150
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New Zealand
George V, Halfcrown, 1933 (KM. 5); George VI, Halfcrowns (4), 1940, 1943, 1947, 1951 (KM. 11, 11a, 14, 19);
Elizabeth II, Halfcrown, 1963 (KM. 29.2) [6]. Extremely fine  £80-£100

193

South Africa
Paul Kruger, Halfcrown, 1897 (KM. 7); George V, Halfcrown, 1936 (KM. 19.3); George VI, Halfcrown, 1941 (KM.
30); Elizabeth II, Halfcrown, 1954 (KM. 51) [4]. Good very fine or better  £60-£80

194

Southern Rhodesia

End of Sale

George V, Halfcrown, 1934 (KM. 5), George VI, Halfcrowns (3), 1937, 1947, 1951 (KM. 13, 15b, 24); RHODESIA
AND NYASALAND, Elizabeth II, Halfcrown, 1955 (KM. 7); RHODESIA, Elizabeth II, Halfcrown, 1964 (KM.
4); MALAWI, Republic, Halfcrown, 1964 (KM. 4) [7]. Varied state  £100-£150
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Our forthcoming auction of

Jewellery, Watches and Objects of Vertu
will be held on 26th March 2019 at 2pm

Entries are now invited for
our Jewellery Auction on

18th June

to include the important
Water Lily Mazer Bowl

by Louis Osman
estimate £10-15,000

Please contact Frances Noble or Laura Smith
on 020 7016 1700 or email jewellery@dnw.co.uk
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Please bid on my behalf at the above sale for the following Lot(s) up to the price(s) mentioned
overleaf. These bids are to be executed as cheaply as is permitted by other bids or any reserve. I
understand that in the case of a successful bid, a premium of 20 per cent (plus VAT if resident
in, or posted to within, the European Union) will be payable by me on the hammer price of all
lots.
Please take note of the following bidding increments and ensure your bids comply
with the steps outlined below:-
Up to £100 by £5 £2,o00 to £5,000 by £200
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£1,000 to £2,000 by £100 £50,000 to £100,000 by £5,000

Over £100,000 by £10,000
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of ‘Wood’.
NOTE: All bids placed other than via our website should be received by 15:00 on the
day prior to the sale. Although we will endeavour to execute any late bids, DNW
cannot accept responsibility for bids received after that time. It is strongly advised
that you use our online Advance Bidding facility. If you have a valid email address
bids may be entered, and amended or cancelled, online at www.dnw.co.uk right up
to the point that a lot is offered. You will receive a confirmatory email for all bids
and amendments. Bids posted or faxed to our office using this form will be entered
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access. There is, therefore, no better way of ensuring the accuracy of your advance
bids than to place them online yourself.
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Successful Bids
Should you be a successful bidder you will receive an invoice detailing your purchases. All
purchases are sent by registered post unless otherwise instructed, for which a minimum charge
of £12.00 (plus VAT if resident in the European Union) will be added to your invoice.
All payments for purchases must be made in pounds sterling. Please check your
bids carefully and complete the payment instructions overleaf.

Prices Realised
The hammer prices bid at the auction are posted at www.dnw.co.uk in real time. A full list of
prices realised appear on our website as the auction progresses. Telephone enquiries are
welcome from 09.00 the following day.

Saleroom Notices
Any Saleroom Notices relevant to this auction are automatically posted on the Lot
Description pages on our website. Prospective buyers are strongly advised to
consult the site for updates.
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Absentee Bids 

It is recommended that absentee bids are placed using our online 
advance bidding facility, which is available on our website at 
www.dnw.co.uk. Bids placed in this way cannot be seen by others 
and do not go live until the actual moment that the lot in question 
is being offered for sale. All bids can be easily altered or cancelled 
by the bidder prior to this point. An automated email will be sent 
confirming all bids and alterations  

A valid email address is required to bid online. 

There is no additional charge for online bidding and it is not 
necessary to pre-register a payment card in order to do so. 

Whilst we are still happy to execute all bids submitted in writing 
or by phone, fax, etc., it should be noted that bids left with us will 
be entered at our offices using the same bidding facility to which 
all our clients have access.  There is, therefore, no better way of 
ensuring the accuracy of your bids than to execute them yourself 
online. 

Whilst online bids can be placed up until the moment a lot is 
offered for sale, all other bids made to the office must be 
confirmed in writing, by fax or e-mail and should be received by 
14:00 on the day before the auction. Although we will endeavour 
to execute late bids, Dix Noonan Webb Ltd cannot accept 
responsibility for any bids received later than this.  

Commission Form 

Further advice to bidders and purchasers may be found on the 
commission form included with this catalogue. Please use this 
form when sending bids to us by post or fax. 

Buyers’ Premium 

A buyers’ premium of 20% on the hammer price (plus VAT if 
resident in, or lots are delivered within, the European Union) is 
payable by the buyer on all lots.  

Pre-sale Estimates 

The pre-sale estimates are intended as a guide for prospective 
purchasers. Any bid between the listed figures would, in our 
opinion, offer a fair chance of success. However all lots, 
depending on the degree of competition, can realise prices either 
above or below the listed estimates. 

New Clients 

New clients must register online to bid (whether in person or in 
absentia) and any such registrations will only be accepted once 
due diligence as been completed to the satisfaction of Dix 
Noonan Webb. 

Registration requests, together with auction house references and 
identification/proof of address as requested should be submitted 
as early as possible and certainly not later than one business day 
before the auction. 

Whilst every endeavour is made to complete the registration 
process as quickly as possible, Dix Noonan Webb cannot be held 
responsible if it is not completed in time for a bid to be placed. 

Dix Noonan Webb reserve the right to refuse any registration 
without explanation. 

Methods of Payment 

All payments must be made in pounds sterling within five days of 
the end of a sale unless credit terms have been made by prior 
arrangement. 

The best way to make payment is by Visa or MasterCard credit or 
debit cards via our website www.dnw.co.uk. Carriage and 
insurance is pre-calculated for you so that you may pay 
immediately. 

Payment may also be made by bank transfer to DNW’s account at: 

Lloyds  
Piccadilly London Branch 
39 Piccadilly 
London W1J 0AA 

Sort Code: 30-96-64   Account No: 00622865 

Swift Code: LOYDGB2L 

IBAN: GB70LOYD30966400622865 BIC: LOYDGB21085 

Please include your surname, client code and auction date with 
the instructions to the bank. Alternative methods of payment 
which may enable immediate clearance of purchases include 
cash, recognised banker’s drafts, credit cards (Master Card, Visa 
and Amex) and debit cards. Although personal and company 
cheques are accepted, buyers are advised that property will not be 
released until such cheques have fully cleared and cannot be 
subject to recall, which may take two weeks. Third party payment 
is not accepted except by prior arrangement. Cardholder not 
present transactions will only be accepted when successfully 
completed through our online payment platform. Clients may be 
required to pay by bank transfer for their first purchase or at other 
times at sole discretion of Dix Noonan Webb. 

Please note that we will not accept cash payments in excess of 
£5,000 (five thousand pounds) in settlement for purchases made 
at any one auction. 

Purchases will be despatched as soon as possible upon full 
payment in pounds sterling for the lots you have bought. Carriage 
will be at the buyer’s expense. Estimates and advice on all 
methods of despatch can be provided upon request.  

Insurance cover will be arranged unless otherwise specified and 
will be added to the carriage charge for non-UK deliveries. 

Goods can only be shipped to the address provided to and 
verified by Dix Noonan Webb at the time of registration. 

Change of Address 

Change of address requests will be subject to the same due 
diligence by Dix Noonan Webb as at the time of registration. 

Important Information for Buyers



Conditions mainly concerning Buyers 
1 The buyer 

The highest bidder shall be the buyer at the ‘hammer price’ and 
any dispute shall be settled at the auctioneer’s absolute discretion. 
Every bidder shall be deemed to act as principal unless there is in 
force a written acknowledgement by Dix Noonan Webb Ltd 
(“DNW”) that he acts as agent on behalf of a named principal. 
Bids will be executed in the order that they are received. 

2 Minimum increment 

The auctioneer shall have the right to refuse any bid which does 
not conform to Dix Noonan Webb’s published bidding increments 
which may be found at dnw.co.uk and in the bidding form 
included with the auction catalogue. 

3 The premium 

The buyer shall pay to DNW a premium on the ‘hammer price’ in 
accordance with the percentages set out above and agrees that 
DNW, when acting as agent for the seller, may also receive 
commission from the seller in accordance with Condition 15. 

4 Value Added Tax (VAT) 

The buyers’ premium is subject to the current rate of Value Added 
Tax if the lot is delivered to the purchaser within the European 
Union. 

Lots marked ‘x’ are subject to importation duty of 5% on the 
hammer price unless re-exported outside the EU. 

The provision of a VAT form C88 is subject to the discretion of 
DNW and will be subject to an administration fee of £50. 

5 Payment 

When a lot is sold the buyer shall: 

(a) confirm to DNW his or her name and address and, if so 
requested, give proof of identity; and 

(b) pay to DNW the ‘total amount due’ in pounds sterling within 
five working days of the end of the sale (unless credit terms have 
been agreed with Dix Noonan Webb before the auction). Please 
note that, as stated above, we will not accept cash payments in 
excess of £5,000 (five thousand pounds) in settlement for 
purchases made at any one auction. 

6 DNW may, at its absolute discretion, agree credit terms with the 
buyer before an auction under which the buyer will be entitled to 
take possession of lots purchased up to an agreed amount in value 
in advance of payment by a determined future date of the ‘total 
amount due’. 

7 Any payments by a buyer to DNW may be applied by DNW 
towards any sums owing from that buyer to DNW on any account 
whatever, without regard to any directions of the buyer, his or her 
agent, whether expressed or implied. 

8 Collection of purchases 

The ownership of the lot(s) purchased shall not pass to the buyer 
until he or she has made payment in full to DNW of the ‘total 
amount due’ in pounds sterling. 

9 (a) The buyer shall at his or her own expense take away the lot(s) 
purchased not later than 5 working days after the day of the 
auction but (unless credit terms have been agreed in accordance 
with Condition 7) not before payment to DNW of the ‘total 
amount due’. 

(b) The buyer shall be responsible for any removal, storage and 
insurance charges on any lot not taken away within 5 working 
days after the day of the auction. 

(c) The packing and handling of purchased lots by DNW staff is 
undertaken solely as a courtesy to clients and, in the case of 
fragile articles, will be undertaken only at DNW’s discretion. In no 
event will DNW be liable for damage to glass or frames, 
regardless of the cause.  Bulky lots or sharp implements, etc., may 
not be suitable for in-house shipping. 

10 Buyers’ responsibilities for lots purchased 

The buyer will be responsible for loss or damage to lots purchased 
from the time of collection or the expiry of 5 working days after 
the day of the auction, whichever is the sooner. Neither DNW nor 
its servants or agents shall thereafter be responsible for any loss or 
damage of any kind, whether caused by negligence or otherwise, 
while any lot is in its custody or under its control. 

Insurance at the rate of 1.5% will be applied to any lots 
despatched by DNW to destinations outside the UK, unless 
specifically instructed otherwise by the consignee. 

11 Remedies for non-payment or failure to collect purchase 

If any lot is not paid for in full and taken away in accordance with 
Conditions 6 and 10, or if there is any other breach of either of 
those Conditions, DNW as agent of the seller shall, at its absolute 
discretion and without prejudice to any other rights it may have, 
be entitled to exercise one or more of the following rights and 
remedies: 

(a) to proceed against the buyer for damages for breach of 
contract. 

(b) to rescind the sale of that or any other lots sold to the 
defaulting buyer at the same or any other auction. 

(c) to re-sell the lot or cause it to be re-sold by public auction or 
private sale and the defaulting buyer shall pay to DNW any 
resulting deficiency in the ‘total amount due’ (after deduction of 
any part payment and addition of re-sale costs) and any surplus 
shall belong to the seller. 

(d) to remove, store and insure the lot at the expense of the 
defaulting buyer and, in the case of storage, either at DNW’s 
premises or elsewhere. 

(e) to charge interest at a rate not exceeding 2 percent per month 
on the ‘total amount due’ to the extent it remains unpaid for more 
than 5 working days after the day of the auction. 

(f) to retain that or any other lot sold to the same buyer at the sale 
or any other auction and release it only after payment of the ‘total 
amount due’. 

(g) to reject or ignore any bids made by or on behalf of the 
defaulting buyer at any future auctions or obtaining a deposit 
before accepting any bids in future. 

(h) to apply any proceeds of sale then due or at any time thereafter 
becoming due to the defaulting buyer towards settlement of the 
‘total amount due’ and to exercise a lien on any property of the 
defaulting buyer which is in DNW’s possession for any purpose. 

12 Liability of Dix Noonan Webb and sellers 

(a) Goods auctioned are usually of some age. All goods are sold 
with all faults and imperfections and errors of description. 
Illustrations in catalogues are for identification only. Buyers should 
satisfy themselves prior to the sale as to the condition of each lot 
and should exercise and rely on their own judgement as to 
whether the lot accords with its description. Subject to the 
obligations accepted by DNW under this Condition, none of the 
seller, DNW, its servants or agents is responsible for errors of 
descriptions or for the genuineness or authenticity of any lot. No 
warranty whatever is given by DNW, its servants or agents, or any 
seller to any buyer in respect of any lot and any express or implied 
conditions or warranties are hereby excluded. 

(b) Any lot which proves to be a ‘deliberate forgery’ may be 
returned by the buyer to DNW within 15 days of the date of the 
auction in the same condition in which it was at the time of the 
auction, accompanied by a statement of defects, the number of 
the lot, and the date of the auction at which it was purchased. If 
DNW is satisfied that the item is a ‘deliberate forgery’ and that the 
buyer has and is able to transfer a good and marketable title to the 
lot free from any third party claims, the sale will be set aside and 
any amount paid in respect of the lot will be refunded, provided 
that the buyer shall have no rights under this Condition if: 

(i) the description in the catalogue at the date of the sale was in 
accordance with the then generally accepted opinion of scholars 
and experts or fairly indicated that there was a conflict of such 
opinion; or 

(ii) the only method of establishing at the date of publication of 
the catalogue that the lot was a ‘deliberate forgery’ was by means 
of scientific processes not generally accepted for use until after 
publication of the catalogue or a process which was unreasonably 
expensive or impractical. 

(c) A buyer’s claim under this Condition shall be limited to any 
amount paid in respect of the lot and shall not extend to any loss 
or damage suffered or expense incurred by him or her. 

(d) The benefit of the Condition shall not be assignable and shall 
rest solely and exclusively in the buyer who, for the purpose of 
this condition, shall be and only be the person to whom the 
original invoice is made out by DNW in respect of the lot sold. 

Conditions of Business



Conditions mainly concerning Sellers and Consignors 
13 Warranty of title and availability 

The seller warrants to DNW and to the buyer that he or she is the 
true owner of the property or is properly authorised to sell the 
property by the true owner and is able to transfer good and 
marketable title to the property free from any third party claims. 
The seller will indemnify DNW, its servants and agents and the 
buyer against any loss or damage suffered by either in 
consequence of any breach on the part of the seller. 

14 Reserves 

The seller shall be entitled to place, prior to the first day of the 
auction, a reserve at or below the low estimate on any lot 
provided that the low estimate is more than £100. Such reserve 
being the minimum ‘hammer price’ at which that lot may be 
treated as sold. A reserve once placed by the seller shall not be 
changed without the consent of DNW. DNW may at their option 
sell at a ‘hammer price’ below the reserve but in any such cases 
the sale proceeds to which the seller is entitled shall be the same 
as they would have been had the sale been at the reserve. Where 
a reserve has been placed, only the auctioneer may bid on behalf 
of the seller. 

15 Authority to deduct commission and expenses 

The seller authorises DNW to deduct commission at the ‘stated 
rate’ and ‘expenses’ from the ‘hammer price’ and acknowledges 
DNW's right to retain the premium payable by the buyer. 

16 Rescission of sale 

If before DNW remit the ‘sale proceeds’ to the seller, the buyer 
makes a claim to rescind the sale that is appropriate and DNW is 
of the opinion that the claim is justified, DNW is authorised to 
rescind the sale and refund to the buyer any amount paid to DNW 
in respect of the lot. 

17 Payment of sale proceeds 

DNW shall remit the ‘sale proceeds’ to the seller not later than 35 
days after the auction, but if by that date DNW has not received 
the ‘total amount due’ from the buyer then DNW will remit the 
sale proceeds within five working days after the date on which the 
‘total amount due’ is received from the buyer. If credit terms have 
been agreed between DNW and the buyer, DNW shall remit to 
the seller the sale proceeds not later than 35 days after the auction 
unless otherwise agreed by the seller. 

18 If the buyer fails to pay to DNW the ‘total amount due’ within 
3 weeks after the auction, DNW will endeavour to notify the seller 
and take the seller’s instructions as to the appropriate course of 
action and, so far as in DNW’s opinion is practicable, will assist 
the seller to recover the ‘total amount due’ from the buyer. If 
circumstances do not permit DNW to take instructions from the 
seller, the seller authorises DNW at the seller’s expense to agree 
special terms for payment of the ‘total amount due’, to remove, 
store and insure the lot sold, to settle claims made by or against 
the buyer on such terms as DNW shall in its absolute discretion 
think fit, to take such steps as are necessary to collect monies due 
by the buyer to the seller and if necessary to rescind the sale and 
refund money to the buyer if appropriate 

19 If, notwithstanding that, the buyer fails to pay to DNW the 
‘total amount due’ within three weeks after the auction and DNW 
remits the ‘sale proceeds’ to the seller, the ownership of the lot 
shall pass to DNW. 

20 Charges for withdrawn lots 

Where a seller cancels instructions for sale, DNW reserve the right 
to charge a fee of 15 per cent of DNW’s then latest middle 
estimate of the auction price of the property withdrawn, together 
with Value Added Tax thereon if the seller is resident in the 
European Union, and ‘expenses’ incurred in relation to the 
property. 

21 Rights to photographs and illustrations 

The seller gives DNW full and absolute right to photograph and 
illustrate any lot placed in its hands for sale and to use such 
photographs and illustrations and any photographs and 
illustrations provided by the seller at any time at its absolute 
discretion (whether or not in connection with the auction). 

22 Unsold lots 

Where any lot fails to sell, DNW shall notify the seller 
accordingly. The seller shall make arrangements either to re-offer 
the lot for sale or to collect the lot. 

23 DNW reserve the right to charge commission up to one-half of 
the ‘stated rates’ calculated on the ‘bought-in price’ and in 
addition ‘expenses’ in respect of any unsold lots. 

General Conditions and Definitions 
24 DNW sells as agent for the seller (except where it is stated 
wholly or partly to own any lot as principal) and as such is not 
responsible for any default by seller or buyer. 

25 Any representation or statement by DNW, in any catalogue as 
to authorship, attribution, genuineness, origin, date, age, 
provenance, condition or estimated selling price is a statement of 
opinion only. Every person interested should exercise and rely on 
his or her own judgement as to such matters and neither DNW 
nor its servants or agents are responsible for the correctness of 
such opinions. 

26 Whilst the interests of prospective buyers are best served by 
attendance at the auction, DNW will, if so instructed, execute 
bids on their behalf. Neither DNW nor its servants or agents are 
responsible for any neglect or default in doing so or for failing to 
do so. 

27 DNW shall have the right, at its discretion, to refuse admission 
to its premises or attendance at its auctions by any person. 

28 DNW has absolute discretion without giving any reason to 
refuse any bid, to divide any lot, to combine any two or more lots, 
to withdraw any lot from the auction and in case of dispute to put 
up any lot for auction again. 

29 (a) Any indemnity under these Conditions shall extend to all 
actions, proceedings costs, expenses, claims and demands 
whatever incurred or suffered by the person entitled to the benefit 
of the indemnity. 

(b) DNW declares itself to be a trustee for its relevant servants and 
agents of the benefit of every indemnity under these Conditions to 
the extent that such indemnity is expressed to be for the benefit of 
its servants and agents. 

30 Any notice by DNW to a seller, consignor, prospective bidder 
or buyer may be given by first class mail or airmail and if so given 
shall be deemed to have been duly received by the addressee 48 
hours after posting. 

31 These Conditions shall be governed by and construed in 
accordance with English law. All transactions to which these 
Conditions apply and all matters connected therewith shall also 
be governed by English law. DNW hereby submits to the exclusive 
jurisdiction of the English courts and all other parties concerned 
hereby submit to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the English 
courts. 

32 In these Conditions: 

(a) ‘catalogue’ includes any advertisement, brochure, estimate, 
price list or other publication; 

(b) ‘hammer price’ means the price at which a lot is knocked 
down by the auctioneer to the buyer; 

(c) ‘total amount due’ means the ‘hammer price’ in respect of the 
lot sold together with any premium, Value Added Tax chargeable 
and additional charges and expenses due from a defaulting buyer 
in pounds sterling; 

(d) ‘deliberate forgery’ means an imitation made with the intention 
of deceiving as to authorship, origin, date, age, period, culture or 
source which is not shown to be such in the description in the 
catalogue and which at the date of the sale had a value materially 
less than it would have had if it had been in accordance with that 
description; 

(e) ‘sale proceeds’ means the net amount due to the seller being 
the ‘hammer price’ of the lot sold less commission at the ‘stated 
rates’ and ‘expenses’ and any other amounts due to DNW by the 
seller in whatever capacity and howsoever arising; 

(f) ‘stated rate’ means DNW’s published rates of commission for 
the time and any Value Added Tax thereon; 

(g) ‘expenses’ in relation to the sale of any lot means DNW 
charges and expenses for insurance, illustrations, special 
advertising, packing and freight of that lot and any Value Added 
Tax thereon; 

(h) ‘bought-in price’ means 5 per cent more than the highest bid 
received below the reserve. 

33 Vendors’ commission of sales 

A commission of 15 per cent is payable by the vendor on the 
hammer price on lots sold. 

34 VAT 

Commission, illustrations, insurance and advertising are subject to 
VAT if the seller is resident in the European Union.





We were established in 1991 and are locat-
ed in a six-storey Georgian building in the
heart of London’s Mayfair, two minutes walk
from Green Park underground station. 

Our staff of experts collectively have over
300 years of unrivalled experience on all
aspects of numismatics, including coins of
all types, tokens, commemorative medals,
paper money, orders, decorations, war
medals, militaria and numismatic books. 

We hold numerous auctions each year, the
full contents of which are published on the
internet around one month before the sale
date, together with a unique preview facility
which is available as lots are catalogued and
photographed. Printed auction catalogues for
auctions are mailed to subscribers approxi-
mately three weeks prior to each sale.

In addition, we handle discreet private treaty
sales of fine orders, decorations and medals. 

Our offices, open from 9am to 5:30pm, Monday to Friday,
include a pre-auction viewing room, enabling us to offer this
facility to clients during the three weeks prior to an auction. 

Auctions are held in our building at 16 Bolton Street, Mayfair,
where sales may be attended in person. Free online bidding is
available using our own live bidding system or by placing 
commission bids, all of which and much more being available
via our website at www.dnw.co.uk.

We look forward to welcoming clients to Bolton Street and
assure you of a warm reception.

www.dnw.co.uk
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